BY ORDER OF THE COMMANDER AIR FORCE MATERIEL COMMAND

AFMC MISSION DIRECTIVE 415 24 APRIL 2002



AEROSPACE MAINTENANCE AND REGENERATION CENTER (AMARC)

NOTICE: This publication is available digitally on the AFDPO WWW site at:

http://www.e-publishing.af.mil.

OPR: HQ AFMC/XPMO (Bob Hostler) Certified by: HQ AFMC/XPM (Sue Mohr) Supersedes AFMCMD 415, 16 Jan 01

Pages: 2

Distribution: F

This mission directive defines the mission of AMARC and implements Air Force Policy Directive 10-1, Mission Directives. It does not apply to the Air National Guard or the US Air Force Reserve.

SUMMARY OF REVISIONS

This revision contains minor word changes for clarification, deletes Attachment 1 organization charts, and refers to a internet website for the current AMARC organizational structure.

- 1. Mission. AMARC is a joint service organization that provides for the storage, regeneration, reclamation, and disposal of aircraft and related aerospace items such as special tooling, special test equipment, engines, pylons, pylon load adapters, and miscellaneous airframe components. AMARC is responsible for preparing aerospace vehicles from storage for surface shipment or flight withdrawal; reclaiming aerospace vehicles, engines, and critical aerospace parts for inventory replenishment or to satisfy urgent requirements; processing excess and surplus property for disposal; accomplishing intermediate and depot maintenance as directed and approved by HQ AFMC; and is the elimination site for heavy bombers under the terms of the Strategic Arms Reduction Treaty. AMARC also supports specialized training efforts of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, Federal Aviation Administration, Aircraft Battle Damage Repair Teams, Combat Logistics Support Squadrons (CLSS), and other federal and state agencies.
- 2. Command. AMARC, Davis-Monthan AFB, Arizona, is a direct reporting unit of the Air Force Materiel Command (AFMC).
- 3. Organization Structure. The organization structure of AMARC is in accordance with the Air Force Objective Blueprint, AFI 38-101, Air Force Organization, and HQ AFMC/HQ USAF-approved variances to the structures. The approved Blueprint organization structure for AMARC is at https://www.afmc-mil.wpafb.af.mil/HQ-AFMC/XP/xpm/xpmo/xpmo home.htm.
 - 3.1. Organization Changes. Requests to change the organizational structure of AMARC must be made in accordance with AFI 38-101; AFI 38-101 AFMCS1, and HQ AFMC/XP policy guidance.

Requests must be approved by AMARC/CC and submitted to HQ AFMC/XPM for staffing and approval.

DAVID E. PRICE, Colonel, USAF Deputy Director of Plans and Programs